10.19.98 RECC	
To the Honorable Commi record the attached or 1008	367134 rademarks: Please thereof.
 Name of conveying party(ies): MEGADYNE PRODUCTS, INC. 	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
2. 3.	Name: TLC INTERNATIONAL, INC. Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? yes X no	Street Address: 545 Concord Ave. City: Cambridge
3. Nature of conveyance:	State: Mass. ZIP: 02138
X Assignment	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? yes X no
Execution Date: 1. 07/06/98	
2. 3. 4.	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 09/004,013	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).
Additional numbers attached? yes X no	
5.Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total no. of applications and patents involved [1]
Name: Nicholas D. Rouse	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address:	☐ Enclosed
Street Address:	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account.
City: Oklahoma City State: OK ZIP: 73114	8. Deposit account number 04-1700 (Attach duplicate of the page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in the foregoing in the structure of the original document, and the origi	
Nicholas D. Rouse Name of person signing Total number of pages including covering sheet attachments, and document [_2_]	
attachments, and document [_2_]	

REEL: 9542 FRAME: 0373

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS; MEGADYNE PRODUCTS, INC., an Oklahoma corporation having a place of business at 1611 South Utica, Suite #405, Tulsa, Oklahoma (hereinafter referred to ASSIGNOR), owns a certain invention entitled: <u>ANIMAL AMUSEMENT DEVICE</u>; U.S. Serial No. 09/004/013;

By Assignment recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 7, 1998, on Reel 8923, Frame 0032, (hereinafter referred to as "patents");

WHEREAS; TLC International, Inc., a corporation having a place of business at 545 Concord Avenue, Cambridge, Massachusetts, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: be it know that in consideration of debt owed to the ASSIGNEE by the ASSIGNOR in the approximate amount of \$290,000.00 and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said patents; including the right to sue and collect damages for past infringements of said patents;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said patents and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to enforce said patents and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

By: Terry L. Winfrey, President

Name Title

RECORDED: 10/19/1998

PATENT REEL: 9542 FRAME: 0374